company a receipt, of which the following is a copy:

“County of San Mateo, Plaintiff, 1 v g cireu!t Colrt 
„ t > j n " Ninth Circuit. No.
Southern Pacific Railroad Company, *

Defendant.
“ Received, San Francisco, September 6,1882, of the Southern

Pacific Railroad Company, the sum of seven thousand two 
hundred and forty-seven dollars ($7247.63), and the sum 
of $724.76 dollars, attorneys’ fees, all to be credited upon any 
judgment that may be obtained by the plaintiff in the above 
entitled action.

“ In case judgment shall be rendered in said action in favor 
of said defendant, then said sum of money, less our fees agreed